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STATE OF CALIFORNIA) D.A. NO.
) ss Ccrt. No.
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ) Agency No. 12-26657

Proof by affidavit consisting of seven (7) pages I,
Detective  Steven  Anderson, of the Modesto  Police
Department, do hereby declare:

That I have reviewed the involved agency's
investigative reports, and that I am therefore informed and
believe and thereupcon allege:

That the defendant, HOOKER, James Christopher, DOB:
05/02/1970 is described as a White male adult, 5’8", 188
pounds, blonde hair,. blue eyes, California Driver’s licemnse
number C6403915.

That the defendant has not been previously located,
arrested, or booked on the within described offenses:
288a(b) (1) P.C. Oral Copulation with a Minor Under 18 Years
0ld
SUMMARY :

on 03/28/12 Your affiant received a phone message from
a 31 year old confidential victim {(¢V). The message stated
she had some information regarding James HOOKER. cv said
she wished to share this information with me. I returned
CV’s phone call. CV said when she was seventeen (17) years

old, during the summer of 1998, she had a relationship with
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HOOKER. CV also said HOOKER had performed oral sex on her

when she was seventeen (17) years old.

Your affiant, and Sgt Mitch PAINE met with CV at her
home. CV told your affiant the following; CV received
your affiant's name from the police department, and decided
to call after she saw several media outlets reporting on
the relationship between HOOKER, and a former student
Jordan POWERS. She met HOOKER on a Future Business Leaders
of America (FBLA) trip to Irvine California in March or
April of 1998. CV explained HOOKER was an advisor for
Davie High School in Modesto, she was a student at Beyer
High School in Modesto.

CV said she graduated from Beyer High School in June
of 1998.. She did not turn eighteen (18) until February of
1999. oV said after she had graduated £from Beyer High
School, she attended an FBLA conference in Orlando Florida
with HOOKER, and a Davis High School graduate.

After CV returned home from the FBLA conference in
orlando, she explained she and HOOKER began to instant
message, and email each other, starting a romantic
relationship.

CV explained she visited HOOKER while he was teaching
summer school at Modesto High School. Cv said she “made
out” with HOOKER several times while on cawmpus. Cv also
gaid she visited him while he was teaching the class, and

explained they would write notes back and forth during the
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class. CV also said she had visited HOOKER on Davis High
School’s campus during the summer, helping him set up the
student store. CvV said she had “made out” with HOOKER on
Davis High School’s campus as well. CV described making
out as kissing.

| ¢V said she had visited HOOKER’S mother’s home around
August of 1998. CV explained HOOKER had told her he was
1living at his mother’s home, because he lived in Fresgno,
but had started working in Modesto. HOOKER told CV his
wife, and child were still living in Fresno. CV descfibed
the house as out in the country area near Turlock. CV said
it was a single story ranch home, and sketched a map of the
"home. Your affiant looked at the map, and found it, and
the description similar to HOOKER'S current home located at
P Colifornia. CV said while at
HOOKER'S mother’s home, in his bedroom, HOOKER had
performed oral sex on CV.

CcvV said after the oral sex incident, she visited a

drive in movie in the Ceres or Turlock area. CV said they
saw “Armageddon”. oV said during the movie, they were
smaking out” and discussed having sexual intercourse,

however they did not have a condom, and the vehicle was
uncomfortable. vour affiant looked into this matter, and
found Armageddon was released July 1°%% 1998.

oV said the relationship lasted through the summer of
1998, ending about two weeks prior to her leaving for

college.
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Your affiant asked CV if HOOKER was aware of her being
seventeen, CV said they had discussed her age, and made
jokes about it. CV told your affiant during the FBLA trip
to Orlando Florida, HOOKER had her I.D. and enough
information to be able to authorize medical care.

CV provided a copy of an email she had received from
HOOKER on June 25, 2002. The email was titled “Memories”.
The content of the email consisted of HOOKER telling CV he
had found some pictures of them from a vdistant summer”.
The email continued to say he was sorfy for any stress he
added to her life, and had to make a choice about where to
focus his 1ové. It continued to say he had to run from
what they had, and that his time with 'CV was “truly
amazing”. HOOKER said he would like to hear how the last
four (4) years of CV’'s life ha\}e been. HOOKER also told CV
she was ‘“beautiful, and have such incredible eyes.” cv
also provided your affiant with pictures of HOOKER, taken
in the summer of 1998. One of the pictures is of HOOKER,
standing outside a portable classroom. CV said the picture
is at Modesto High School during summer school.

CV said she had told people about the incident through
out the years, and prbvided your affiant names.

Your affiant spoke to — who  is CV’'s
mother. - said she remembers finding a note in CV’'s
pocket while doing laundry during the summer of 1998.
@G s2id the note had writings from her daughter, and

another person. (i said the note was “flirtatious” in
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nature, and was concerned. @i} said when she questioned
her daughter about he incident, she said it was a teacher
who she was writing back and forth with. (il said she
told her daughter to end the relationship immediately.

Your affiant spoke to (P vbo is CV's
husband, and was her boyfriend during the relationship she
had with HOOKER. il tcld your affiant he had found a
love note from HOOKER to CV in her pant pocket in the
summer of 1998. (P alsc said CV told him about HOOKER
performing oral sex on CV about sik months after her
relationship with HOOKER had ended.

Your affiant spoke with gAY GEN - =
friend of ¢V's. GENER told your affiant she remembered CV
telling her about a relationship she had with a teacher.

Your affiant spoke with (D OGN i- -
friend of CV’s. - told your affiant she remembered CV
telling her about a relationship she had with a teacher,

and remembered the teacher’s name was “James.”

Your affiant spoke with (jjjil il the vife of
Christopher ™“James” HOOKER. Gy tcld your

affiant, she learned of CV in January of 2012 when she
learned of another eighteen (18) year old student HOOKER
had an affair with. G told vour affiant HOOKER
told her a student who had gone on the FBLA trip to Florida
with him and had pursued a relationship with him. il
- said James HOOKER told her he had visited her at her

mother’s house. During that visit CV had come out of a
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room naked, coming on to HOOKER. (ENNE s2id James

HOOKER told her he had touched the CV, but did not have

gsexual intercourse with her. — said she did
not know what the touching consisted of. — told

your affiant she was living in Fresno California at the
time this incident would have happened.

on 04/04/12, your affiant went with cv to il
— CV said she recognized
the home, but said it had changed, and saild the west
driveway and the west side of the home were not previously
there. Your affiant confirmed with ¢l iR the vest
side of the home was an addition added after 1998.

On 04/04/12 at your affiant’s request, CV sent HOOKER
an email in attempt to establish dialogue with HOOKER for

evidentiary purposes. On 04/05/12, at approximately 1230

hours, your affiant met with (il the mother of
James HOOKER. (EEEENNENED 1ives 2t QUG
G cshared the residence with James and qEn

HOOKER. O cscid James HOOKER called her

yesterday (04/04/12), and asked her to retrieve his

passport.

Your affiant reviewed HOOKER'S criminal history, and
found he had none,

After investigating this matter, I Detective Steven
Anderson, have probable cause to believe, the suspect,

James Christopher HOOKER DOB 05/02/1970, oral copulated CV,
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violating California Penal Code section 288a(b) (1) P.C.
Oral Copulation on a Minor under Eighteen Years Old.
Furthermore, your affiant found the statute of limitations
per 803(f) P.C. 1is one year after the allegation is
reported to law enforcement, as long as the crime involved
substantial sexual contact, and there 1s independent
cooberating evidence.

Therefore your affiant respectfully requests a warrant
of arrest For James Christopher HOOKER, DOB 05/02/1970 for
the above outlined offense.

I declare under the penalty of pérjury that I ‘have
read this affidavit and know its contents therecf, and the
same is true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters
which are therein stated upon my information and belief,

and as to those matters I believe to be true.

Dated this 06" Day of April, 2012, Modesto,
California, County of Stanislaus.

/A

Steven Anderson, Detective

Modesto Police Department
Modesto, California




